

No. 22-419

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC CHANU, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Aaron M. Katz
Counsel of Record
Keira Zirngibl
AARON KATZ LAW LLC
399 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 915-6305
akatz@aaronkatzlaw.com

Michael G. McGovern
Helen Gugel
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Katherine M. McDonald
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	6
I. The prosecution’s wire fraud theory conflicts with the Eleventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Takhalov</i> and cannot be reconciled with the due process clause’s fair notice requirement	6
II. The Seventh Circuit denied Petitioner’s speedy trial act challenge based on a rule that every other circuit to address the issue has rejected	10
Conclusion.....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Case:

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000) 1

Kelly v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 554 (2019) 1

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987) 1

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 1

United States v. Bruchhausen, 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 7

United States v. McDonnell, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) 1

United States v. Sadler, 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 7

United States v. Takhalov, 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 5, 6, 7

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 579 U.S. 176 (2016) 4

Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006) 11

Statute:

18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(D)..... 10

Miscellaneous:

Kasim Khorasanee, *Spoof, Bluff, Go for It: A Defence of Spoofing*, J. Bus. Ethics (Dec. 2022), <https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.1007/s10551-022-05296-7.pdf?pdf=button%20sticky> 2

III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Prell Shampoo Commercial (1987), https://www.youtube.com/ watch?v=Q9ves5hSF_4	10

No. 22-419
